
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor Jean Steer

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 13 July 2016 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. EPSOM AND EWELL LOCAL PLAN STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT  (Pages 7 - 24)

The Committee are asked to consider the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment for Kingston-upon-Thames and North East Surrey and agree to its 
publication, and  also acknowledge that the objectively assessed housing needs 
figure identified by the SHMA be used to  inform the preparation of a new 
Borough-wide housing target.

5. CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT DOCUMENT, YOUR INVOLVEMENT IN 
PLANNING FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  (Pages 25 - 50)

Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, all local authorities are 
required to produce a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) that sets out 
how and when we will carry out consultations that involve the community in both 
the preparation of planning policy documents and decisions on planning 
applications.  The Committee is asked to consider the revised draft document, 
Your involvement in Planning prior to public consultation.  



4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 13 July 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman);Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve and Humphrey Reynolds (As nominated substitue for Councillor Clive 
Smitheram)

Absent: Councillor Clive Smitheram and Councillor Jean Steer

Officers present: Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer) and Karol Jakubczyk 
(Planning Policy Manager)

6 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman.

9 EPSOM AND EWELL LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME 2016 

A new Local Plan Programme (previously known as the Local Development 
Scheme) had been prepared to set out the process and timetable for a partial 
review of the Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy.  The delivery and implementation 
of the Local Plan contributed to all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  The partial 
review of the Core Strategy is a critical part of the Local Plan review process, as 
it sets out how sustainable growth would be delivered during the plan period.  

The Committee noted that this was an ambitious programme and adequate 
resources were needed to ensure that deadlines were met.  Resources were 
being continually monitored by Officers and the Chairman in order to quickly 
identify shortfalls that could affect delivery and completion of the programme, 
and any issues arising from lack of resources would be reported to the 
Committee.  However, Members were advised that it was necessary to pursue 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 13 July 2016 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

an ambitious programme because of the risk that the Council could be 
challenged by developers promoting housing developments on sites contrary to 
Local Plan policy, or risk government intervention if it did not have an updated 
housing target.

The Committee were informed that all local planning authorities had a duty to 
produce their own housing target.  The Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA), produced in conjunction with three neighbouring boroughs, namely 
Kingston, Mole Valley and Elmbridge, sets out an initial housing demand 
calculation.  This figure would be used to inform the identification of a new local 
plan housing target that would take account of issues such as deliverability, 
housing land supply and land-use and infrastructure constraints.  The importance 
of recognising that the initial figure identified in the SHMA would not be the final 
housing target figure was stressed.

When discussing risks to the proposed programme, in particular the potential for 
delay, the Committee noted that any changes to national planning policy made 
by the Government could affect the progress and delivery of the Local plan. 
However, as changes could not be predicted it was necessary to proceed with 
the review and make any adjustments as needed.  

Members considered the Local Plan document and the following changes to the 
document were agreed:

 Section 2, The Partial Review of the Core Strategy, first bullet point, to 
read: ‘Revision of the Borough wide housing target to take into account an 
objectively assessed demand having regard to relevant constraints 
affecting the delivery of growth, particularly in relation to 
infrastructure capacity’.

 Section 4, Supporting Statement, 4.14 Council Procedures, first bullet 
point to read: ‘Licensing and Planning Policy Committee will be 
responsible for the preparation, production and completion of all local 
plan documents;…’

 Section 4, Supporting Statement, 4.15 Risk Management, add paragraph: 
Changes in Government Legislation: To ensure that the Council are not 
at risk from challenges resulting from not having an up-to-date Local plan, 
it is important to push forward and prepare the plan in accordance with 
current national policy. However, amendments to national planning policy 
or revised EU directives may necessitate a change of direction. 
Consultation with Members would take place in the event of the 
Government issuing new directives that have the potential to affect the 
Council’s capacity to produce the Local Plan.

 Section 4, Supporting Statement, 4.15 Risk Management, add paragraph:  
Unsettled Economy post EU Referendum:  There is a risk that the 
period of uncertainty following the Referendum result could result in 
unpredictable changes in national planning policy, particularly if the new 
government chooses to pursue an entirely new agenda.  Consequently, 

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 13 July 2016 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

we may need to prepare new evidence and re-draft policy alongside any 
associated consultation.  This will have an impact upon the proposed 
timetable.  Given the unknown nature of this risk there is little that the 
Council can put in place to ensure its mitigation.  

Accordingly, subject to the amendments detailed above, the Committee agreed 
to the publication and implementation of the Local Plan Programme.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.40 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk 
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Executive Summary of the Strategic Housing 

Market Assessment for Kingston upon Thames 
and North East Surrey Authorities (June 2016)

Other available papers (not 
attached):

National Planning Policy Framework
Licensing & Planning Policy Committee Item 
Epsom & Ewell Local Plan – Objectively 
Assessed Housing Needs 23 October 2014

REPORT SUMMARY
National planning policy places a requirement upon us to meet our objectively 
assessed housing needs.  This requires us to prepare a new Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA) that identifies the full objectively assessed housing 
needs found within our Housing Market Area, which will subsequently inform the 
review of our Local Plan housing policies and site allocations.

Following the decision of the Licensing & Planning Policy Committee on 23 
October 2014 a joint SHMA for Kingston upon Thames and North East Surrey 
has been prepared and produced.  This identifies an objectively assessed 
housing need for the Borough (and the three other partners) for the period 
between 2015 until 2035.  This does not equate to a housing target for the 
Borough.  This key piece of evidence is now ready for publication.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Committee considers the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment for Kingston upon Thames and 
North East Surrey and agrees to its publication; and

2. Agree that the objectively assessed housing needs 
figure identified by the SHMA be used to inform the 
preparation of a new Borough-wide housing target.

Notes

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  The partial 
review of the Core Strategy is a critical part of the Local Plan 
review process as it will set out how sustainable growth will be 
delivered during the plan period. 

1.2 Identifying an objectively assessed housing need for the Borough 
will have an impact on our Service Plan, particularly how we plan 
for future community infrastructure and service improvements.

 
2 Background 

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that local 
planning authorities should use their evidence base to ensure that 
their local plan meets the full, objectively assessed needs for 
market and affordable housing found within their Housing Market 
Area (HMA). 

2.2 Planning Practice Guidance 2014 states that “local planning 
authorities should assess their development needs working with 
the other local authorities in the relevant HMA or functional 
economic market area in line with the duty to co-operate”.

2.3 Our current Core Strategy (Policy CS7) sets a borough-wide 
housing target of at least 2,715 new homes (for period 2007 – 
2022) or an annual average of at least 181 new homes per annum.  
This target pre-dates the South East Plan target by two years.  It 
was calculated using a methodology and data that is no longer 
considered accurate or reliable.  

2.4 The subsequent North East Surrey Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) 2007/08, was used to inform our affordable 
housing target set out under Core Strategy Policy CS9 and the 
housing targets for the then emerging South East Plan.  This type 
of evidence is now referred to as an “old-style SHMA”; that is a 
SHMA that focussed upon unmet, typically affordable, need, rather 
than a “new-SHMA” , which considers housing need in terms of 
demand (conceivably for all forms of residential accommod
[...]
nt of need calculations.  Although the 
Office for National Statistics has very recently published 2014 
based population projections, these do not unduly influence the 
SHMA’s assessment of demand.  Equally, it is too early to predict 
whether a possible exit from the European Union will have any 
impact on the outcomes of this assessment.  On that basis it is 
appropriate that the Borough Council and its partners continue to 
use the SHMA to inform decision making on their respective Local 
Plans.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

3.3 The Final version of the SHMA is considered to have been 
prepared in accordance with national planning practice guidance.  
It serves as robust and defensible evidence that can inform our 
plan-making process and help to ensure that our future policies 
relating to housing growth are found sound.   

3.4 The key conclusions are: 

 The area covered by the four authorities does form a coherent 
and self-contained housing market area.  This is because of 
strong migration linkages between the four authorities, and is 
further supported by evidence on house price patterns and 
commuting links.  This is important as it helps to demonstrate 
that the assessment is sound and defensible. 

 There are over 190,000 dwellings contained within the housing 
market area (as of 2014).  Vacancy rates are low and owner-
occupancy is the predominant tenure; although private renting 
has been on the increase since 2000.  The social rented sector 
is smaller than the national average.

 Dwelling prices are exceptionally high across the whole 
housing market area.  The lower quartile threshold prices for 
dwelling purchase and private sector rent levels are also very 
high. As a result, affordability has been and remains a key 
problem across the housing market area.

 After slow growth up to 1996, the rate of population growth is 
accelerating.  Kingston and Epsom & Ewell have the highest 
growth rates
[...]
n a Joint SHMA provides an accurate assessment of 
demand.  This will allow us to mitigate the impacts of future 
housing and put us in a better position to ensure that housing is 
redistributed to those boroughs and districts that can sustainably 
accommodate it.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

8 Risk Assessment 

8.1 Failure to identify an objectively assessed housing need for the 
Borough’s housing market area will open up the risk of higher 
levels of growth coming forward on sites that have not been 
considered appropriate by the Council.

8.2 Whilst this area of risk has not previously manifested itself, the 
higher levels of housing growth being projected within Greater 
London and the wider South East of England places additional 
pressure upon the Borough.  This has been demonstrated by 
recent third party reports that identify the need for South East 
authorities to deliver a meaningful proportion of London’s future 
housing growth.

8.3 Another area of risk is that failure to identify an objectively 
assessed housing need figure will result in the government’s 
projections for future housing growth being applied as our default 
housing target.  We anticipate that such a target would be higher 
than one derived from the objectively assessed figure contained 
within our SHMA.

8.4 By proactively planning for future growth we place ourselves in a 
stronger position to resist unsustainable levels of housing 
development.  Working in partnership we will help ensure that our 
SHMA is an accurate assessment of demand.  Consequently we 
will be in a better position to ensure that housing is redistributed to 
those boroughs and districts that can accommodate it.   

9 Conclusion and Recommendations 

9.1 The Members of the Committee are asked to consider the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment for Kingston upon Thames and North 
East Surrey and agree to its publication.

9.2 The Committee are also asked to acknowledge that the objectively 
assessed housing needs figure identified by the SHMA will be used 
to inform the preparation of a new Borough-wide housing target.

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All  

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 4



STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 

ASSESSMENT FOR KINGSTON UPON 

THAMES AND NORTH EAST SURREY 

AUTHORITIES 

June 2016 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



Contents 

Executive summary 1 

Chapter 1 Introduction 9 

Chapter 2 Defining Housing Market Areas 13 

Chapter 3 The policy context 34 

Chapter 4 Area profile 39 

Chapter 5 Housing market drivers 67 

Chapter 6 Population and household projections 
and Objective Assessment of Need 

80 

Chapter 7 Market signals 118 

Chapter 8 Affordable housing need 141 

Chapter 9 Housing requirements of specific 
groups 

165 

Chapter 10 Conclusions 192 

Annexes 

Annex 1 Calculating the need for affordable 
housing: methodology note 

197 

Annex 2 Estimating local household incomes: 
methodology note 

203 

Annex 3 Glossary 207 

Annex 4 Local authority profiles Separate 
document 

Page 16

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



1 

 

Executive summary 

1 Cobweb Consulting was commissioned in 2015 by Elmbridge Borough Council, 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council, Mole Valley District Council and the Royal Borough of 

Kingston upon Thames to prepare a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).  

2 The SHMA concludes that the four authorities of Elmbridge, Epsom & Ewell, Kingston 

and Mole Valley form a coherent and self-contained Housing Market Area (HMA), as 

identified from strong migration linkages and supported by evidence on house price 

patterns and commuting links. Detailed consultation with surrounding authorities and other 

bodies confirmed that this was viewed as an appropriate boundary. 

3 The commissioning authorities fully recognise that there are strong linkages with 

surrounding authorities, particularly to the south of the HMA, but also in other directions, 

that will need to be taken into account in 
[...]
ble housing are closely linked because the former 

provides an important source for the latter. Given the high prices in the area, it is essential 

that the provision of additional affordable housing should be maximised, especially if the 

authorities are going to be able stave off potential increases in homelessness in the future. 

It will also be important to make the maximum use of the private rented sector for 

households who cannot access the owner occupied market, though there are concerns 

about the ability of the sector to continue to cater for lower-income households. 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



8 

 

25 The ageing of the population, although not as advanced as in more traditional 

retirement areas or areas losing population through economic decline, presents both 

opportunities and challenges. More attractive new housing provision for older people in the 

owner occupied sector, and in social rented housing, could facilitate downsizing where 

people want this, and release more larger dwellings for use by families and larger 

households.  
  

Page 24

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

APPROVAL OF THE DRAFT DOCUMENT, YOUR INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING 
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Carol Humphrey
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Draft of, Your involvement in Planning  
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
Localism Act 2011
Statement of Community Involvement 2006

REPORT SUMMARY
This report seeks Committee approval to carry out public consultation on the 
document, Your involvement in Planning, a draft of which is appended to this 
report.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is asked to approve the revised draft 
document, Your involvement in Planning for public 
consultation.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 We have revised the adopted SCI as part of maintaining an up to date 
suite of planning documents in relation to the operation of the service.

2 Background

2.1 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, all local planning 
authorities are required to produce a Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI). This document sets out how and when we will carry 
out consultations and involve the community in both the preparation of 
planning policy documents and decisions on planning applications.

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

2.2 Our current SCI was adopted in 2006. Since then there have been a 
number of pertinent changes including relevant legislation, use of social 
media and electronic communication. It is therefore timely to update the 
document, its requirements and procedures.

2.3 The draft SCI, now titled, Your involvement in Planning, seeks to address 
these changes and update our commitment to community involvement in 
the planning process. Your involvement in Planning is not a policy 
document but rather a public statement that lets our communities and 
stakeholders know how and when they can be involved.

3 Proposals

3.1 A draft of, Your involvement in Planning is attached at Appendix 1. The 
changes to the current 2006 SCI are small and mainly focus on providing 
greater clarity for the reader as well as updating factual information and 
providing a glossary of planning terms. 

3.2 Changes made in the Localism Act 2011 allow local planning authorities 
to adopt and publish these documents without a statutory requirement for 
public consultation. However, as the purpose of the document is to set out 
how we will engage with the public it is good practice to undertake public 
consultation on a draft version and to take account of any comments 
received before adopting an updated document.

3.3 A report will be brought back to this Committee summarising the outcome 
of the public consultation and recommending a final version of the 
document for adoption.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 No direct financial or manpower implications included in this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 imposes a 
legal obligation upon the Council to produce a Statement of Community 
Involvement. The document “Your Involvement in Planning” has been 
produced by the Council in fulfilment of that obligation. The document 
seeks to promote the objective of equality in that it identifies those groups 
within society who are considered to be under-represented within the 
planning process and undertakes to engage with them.    

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 26

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Not applicable.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is asked to approve the document Your involvement in 
Planning for public consultation.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2016

APPENDIX 1

Page 28

AGENDA ITEM 5



     

 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council      August 

2016

Your involvement in Planning
Draft  2016           

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1



1

Contents

Introduction .......................................................................................................2
Section 1 ...........................................................................................................3

Planning Policy ..........................................................................................3
Development Management..........................
[...]
anning Policy team handles the preparation of our Local Plan and 
associated documents that shape the future development of the borough.  
These include supplementary planning guidance on design quality, 
sustainable design measures and biodiversity. These policy documents take 
account of national, regional and local planning policy needs and interests. 

The team is also involved in other planning policy and strategic opportunity 
sites and is responsible for the administration of our Community Infrastructure 
Levy, town centres management, economic development and heritage advice.

Development Management

The Development Management team is responsible for making decisions on 
planning applications along with other related applications such as listed 
buildings, trees and advertisements. Planning officers also provide pre-
planning advice for which there is a fee. Further details can be found on our 
website here. 

Planning application decisions are based on the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and Guidance, the adopted Local Plan and associated 
documents and other relevant matters known as ‘material planning 
considerations’. The team is also responsible for investigating unauthorised 
development and ensuring that development is carried out with the necessary 
planning permission.

Planning decisions

In Epsom and Ewell councillors agree planning policy through consideration at 
the Licencing and Planning Policy Committee and Full Council meetings. The 
majority of planning applications are usually determined by planning officers 
with the more complex cases decided by the Planning Committee. All 
decisions, whether made by planning officers or by a Committee are based on 
planning policy and relevant material planning considerations.

Page 32

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1

http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/exeres/3632789D-5D26-4254-96E7-E5AB42D323CF,frameless.htm?NRMODE=Published


4

Section 2

Community involvement in planning matters

The views of local
[...]
e planning committee is made up of 13 councillors who are 
responsible for deciding planning applications, listed building and 
conservation area consents.

Planning inspector/Inspectorate: the Planning Inspectorate is an agency of
the Department of Communities and Local Government. It may get involved in 
a variety of work; for example, the processing of planning and enforcement 
appeals and holding inquiries into local development plans. They also deal 
with a wide variety of other planning-related casework including listed building 
consent appeals, advertisement appeals, and reporting on planning 
applications.

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI): sets out standards for 
involving the community in the preparation, alteration and review of local 
development documents and development control decisions. Our document is 
known as “Your involvement in Planning”

Statutory: required by law (statute), usually through an Act of Parliament.

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD):  they are non-statutory 
documents that expand upon policies and proposals in development plan 
documents and are a material consideration when determining planning 
applications.  We produce three types of SPD – topic based, Conservation 
Area Appraisals and Planning Briefs for particular sites. These can be viewed 
here.  

Sustainability Appraisal: a sustainability appraisal considers the likely social, 
economic and environmental effects of policies included in development plan 
documents.

Page 50

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1

http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/planning-inspectorate
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/exeres/2B4348BE-5F97-4CF7-8FCB-4E2E39421F2E,frameless.htm?NRMODE=Publishedhttp://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/exeres/2B4348BE-5F97-4CF7-8FCB-4E2E39421F2E,frameless.htm?NRMODE=Published

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Epsom and Ewell Local Plan Strategic Housing Market Assessment
	SHMA Executive Summary June 2016

	5 Consideration of the Draft Document, Your Involvement in Planning for Public Consultation
	Your involvement in planning Report final




Minutes of the meeting


7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 6 September 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman);Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Martin Olney, David Reeve, 
Clive Smitheram and Jean Steer

In Attendance: Councillor Tella Wormington 

Absent: Councillor Tina Mountain

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development), Carol Humphrey (Place 
Development Improvement Manager) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services 
Officer)

10 QUESTION TIME 

A question was asked by a member of the public, in relation to Item 04, Epsom 
and Ewell Local Plan Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).  The 
question was an enquiry regarding the Borough’s objectively assessed housing 
need figure identified in the SHMA, and the subsequent effect on the Borough’s 
green belt.  

The Chairman provided a verbal response at the meeting, outlining the process 
for producing a new Borough-wide housing target, and also undertook to send a 
copy of the Council’s response to a recent local press enquiry.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman.

13 EPSOM AND EWELL LOCAL PLAN STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET 
ASSESSMENT 

In October 2014 it was agreed by the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
to produce a new Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) that would 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 6 September 
2016

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

identify an objectively assessed housing need for the borough.  This has 
subsequently been produced in partnership with Kingston-upon-Thames and 
North East Surrey. 

The importance of having an NPPF compliant plan was stressed and the figure 
identified in the SHMA was a crucial piece of evidence that would be used to 
inform the review of the Borough’s Local Plan housing policies and site 
allocations. 

The Committee considered the SHMA and the following points were made:

 The self-build register was introduced in the Housing and Planning act in 
April 2016.  The Committee was informed that the Government was 
actively encouraging self-build as a means to increase housing stock, 
however this type of housing would not have an advantage over other 
methods of housing delivery.  

 All local authorities had a responsibility to produce their own evidence 
based housing target, however the Council had a duty to cooperate with 
other local authorities to accommodate housing demand.  The Council 
were obligated to demonstrate that the duty to cooperate criteria had been 
met as part of the process for producing a sound Local Plan.

 As part of the evidence base for a partial review of the Core Strategy a 
Green Belt study was currently being undertaken to assess the quality of 
the Borough’s Green Belt against specific criteria.  Following completion 
of the study, the Council could more accurately calculate the Borough’s 
housing target.

 The social rented sector, as referred to in the SHMA was defined as 
follows: 

‘Social rented housing – owned by local authorities and private register 
providers (as defined in section 80 of the Housing Regeneration Act 
(2008), for which guideline target rents are determined through the 
national rent regime.  It may also be owned by other persons and 
provided under equivalent rental arrangements to the above, as agreed 
with the local authority or with the Homes and Communities Agency.’

Accordingly, the Committee approved the publication of the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA), and agreed that the objectively assessed housing 
needs figure identified in the SHMA be used to inform the preparation of a new 
Borough-wide housing target.

14 CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT DOCUMENT, YOUR INVOLVEMENT IN 
PLANNING FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, all local planning 
authorities are required to produce a Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI).  This document sets out how and when the Council will carry out 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 6 September 
2016

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

consultations and involve the community in both the preparation of planning 
policy documents and decisions on planning applications.

The Committee was advised that the current document was sixteen years old, 
and there had been at least sixty changes in legislation since the original 
document had been published.  The revised document, ‘Your involvement in 
Planning’, took into account factual and digital changes, updated language and 
provided a glossary of terms.  

The Committee considered the revised draft document and made the following 
points:

 Section 1 of the document provided a comprehensive description of how 
the planning service sits within the Place Development Division.  It was 
agreed to add a reference to permitted development, whilst not under the 
control of the planning service, or requiring consultation, the additional 
wording would inform the public that advice on the process was available.

 It was noted that no Neighbourhood Plans were currently in force, and it 
had therefore not been considered necessary to make reference to them 
in the document.  However, should any organisations or groups make 
representations in the consultation stage, the document could be updated 
in agreement with the Committee. 

Accordingly, subject to the addition detailed above, the Committee approved the 
revised draft document, ‘Your involvement in Planning, for public consultation.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 6 September 
2016

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Postscript:  The addition of a reference to permitted development in the ‘Your 
involvement in Planning’ draft document, will be worded as follows; ‘There is 
some development that can be carried out without the need for planning 
permission. This is known as permitted development. The team can give advice 
on this and further information can be found on the National Planning Portal 
website.’

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.35 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


